

1 8. In connection with the offer or sale of the loan agreements, HL Leasing, Otto, and Ramirez
2 represented that each “lender” would be assigned an interest in an equipment lease as collateral for
3 the loan. The equipment lease that purportedly collateralized the loan was only identified by an
4 internally assigned “lease number”—most investors never received a copy of a corresponding lease.

5 9. Beginning in or about January 2008, HL Leasing provided investors the option of depositing
6 monthly interest payments into self-directed independent retirement accounts administered by
7 Colorado-based Trust Company of America.

8 10. Beginning in or about April 2009, HL Leasing ceased issuing monthly interest payments to
9 hundreds of California investors who had collectively invested millions of dollars with HL Leasing.

10 11. In or about May 2009, the HL Leasing office in Fresno was closed for business following the
11 death of Otto.

12 12. In connection with the offer or sale of these securities, HL Leasing, Otto, and Ramirez made,
13 or caused to be made, misrepresentations of material fact or omitted to state material facts necessary
14 in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made,
15 not misleading. These misrepresentations and omissions included, but are not limited to:

16 (1) Falsely stating in the loan agreement that HL Leasing is “licensed by the California
17 Department of Corporations;” and,

18 (2) Failing to disclose to investors that the securities offered in the form of “loan
19 agreements” or notes collateralized by equipment leases are not qualified in violation of section
20 25110 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

21 Based on the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion
22 that the securities in the form of loan agreements or notes collateralized by equipment leases, offered
23 and sold by HL Leasing, Inc., John W. Otto, and Dan Ramirez are securities subject to qualification
24 under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have been offered and sold
25 without being qualified, in violation of Section 25110 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

26 Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, HL Leasing, Inc. and
27 Dan Ramirez are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of
28 California of securities, including but not limited to loan agreements or notes collateralized by

1 equipment leases, unless and until qualification has been made under said law or unless exempt. The
2 offer and sale of such securities is subject to qualification under said law and such securities are being
3 or have been offered for sale without first being so qualified.

4 Further, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the securities offered
5 by HL Leasing , Inc., John W. Otto, and Dan Ramirez were offered in this state by means of written
6 or oral communications that included untrue statements of material fact or omitted to state material
7 facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which
8 they were made, not misleading, in violation of section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law of
9 1968.

10 Pursuant to Section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, HL Leasing , Inc. and
11 Dan Ramirez are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or buying or offering to
12 buy any security in the State of California including, but not limited to, loan agreements or notes
13 collateralized by equipment leases, by means of any written or oral communication which includes an
14 untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the
15 statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

16 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
17 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. This Order shall
18 remain in full force and effect until further order of the California Corporations Commissioner.

19 Dated: June 18, 2009
20 Los Angeles, California

21 PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
22 California Corporations Commissioner

23 By: _____
24 ALAN S. WEINGER
25 Deputy Commissioner
26 Enforcement Division
27
28